

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1387–1393 OF 2005

V. KRISHNA MURTHY. ..APPELLANT

- VERSUS -

V. SRISALLAM & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th December, 2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

“We are of the opinion that an effort should be made to resolve the dispute by mediation. Let the matter be referred to the Mediation Centre at Hyderabad. The parties shall appear before the Mediation Centre at Hyderabad on 27.01.2011.

List after receiving report from the Mediation Centre.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mediation Report has been received from Mediation Centre on 23rd April, 2011 which is unsuccessful (copy of the same is enclosed herewith).

Service position of the appeals above-mentioned are as under:

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1387 OF 2005

There are 8 common Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate, Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 8 through Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 have not entered appearance before this Court though served with notice and Respondent No. 7 since died and her legal representatives already on record.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1388 OF 2005

There are 8 common Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate, Respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 8 through Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate, Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 have not entered appearance before this Court though served with notice and Respondent No. 7 since died and her legal representatives already on record.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1389 OF 2005

There are 3 common Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate, Respondent No.2 through Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate and Respondent No. 3 has not entered appearance before this Court though served with notice.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1390 OF 2005

There are 5 common Respondents. Respondent No.1 is represented through Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate, Respondent No.2 through Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 5 have not entered appearance before this Court though served with notice.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1391 OF 2005

There are 7 common Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented through Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate and Respondent No. 7 through Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 have not entered appearance before this Court though served with notice.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1392 OF 2005

There are 7 common Respondents. Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 7 are represented through Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate and Respondent No.6 through Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 have not entered appearance though service with notice.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1393 OF 2005

There are 7 common Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented through Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate and Respondent No. 7 through Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate. Respondent Nos.3 & 6 have not entered appearance though service with notice.

It is further submitted that common respondent no.6 in CA No.1387 of 2005, 2 in CA No.1388 of 2005, 6 in CA No.1391 of 2005, 5 in CA No.1392 of 2005 and 5 in CA No.1393 of 2005 has since died and his legal representatives are brought on record vide Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber Order dated 4th April, 2012 and Cause Title has been amended. Notice on the legal representative of said deceased respondent namely V. Koteswara Rao shall be deemed to have been served in pursuance of the afore-said order dated 4th April, 2012.

Service is complete.

In compliance of circulars dated 3rd December, 2014 and 5th December, 2014 original records have been sent back.

The aforesaid appeals are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Advocate, 114, Lawyer's Chambers
2. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate, Ch.No. 407, New Lawyer's Chambers
3. Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate, Ch. No. 116 Old

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR